
 

 
 

 

 

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

 
1. Title: Amends the agreement with the Urban Drainage and Flood Control District for 

Drainage and Flood Control Improvements for 40th Street Outfall, 40th Avenue to South Platte 
River in Council District 9(CE90764-4). 
 

2. Requesting Agency:  Public Works 
 
 
3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance  
  Name:Thomas Blackman 
  Phone:303-446-3610 
  Email:thomas.blackman@denvergov.org  
 
 
4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will 
present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and 
second reading, if necessary 

  Name:Thomas Blackman 
  Phone:303-446-3610 
  Email:thomas.blackman@denvergov.org  
 
 
5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed 

ordinance is intended to accomplish, who’s involved 
a. Scope of Work 

This amendment of an agreement between the Urban Drainage and Flood Control 
District (UDFCD) adds additional funds for the design and construction of a storm 
drainage system from 40th Street and Blake to the South Platte River.  The system is an 
8’ by 10’ box culvert with a round pipe section under the Union Pacific Railroad.  This 
funding is for 2 projects:  High Street Outfall Phase 1 and High Street Outfall Phase 2.  
High Street Outfall Phase 1 has is currently starting construction while phase 2 is 
anticipated to advertise in early 2014.    This amendment adds $2,300,000 of UDFCD 
capital funds to $9,139,000 of UDFCD funds and $884,000 of CCD enterprise funds 
already agreed to and provided to UDFCD by CCD for a total of $12,323,000.  These 
funds are held by the UDFCD and the UDFCD is managing design while CCD will 
manage construction. The UDFCD matches funds for projects on a 50%/50% basis with 
local municipalities.  

b. Duration 
 Terminates 3 years after construction is complete.  Estimated at 2018. 
c. Location 
 40th Street and Blake northwest to Brighton Boulevard, northeast on Brighton 
Boulevard approximately 650 feet, northwest across Pepsi Bottling Group property, through 
the Denver Coliseum parking lot, and outfalling in Globeville Landing Park.   
d. Affected Council District 

9 



 

 
 

 

e. Benefits 
 Provide 5-year storm conveyance for a major drainage basin without a gulch, creek or 
river. 
f. Costs 
 None. 
 

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or 
individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. 

 No.  
 
 
 
 
 
Bill Request Number: BR13-0710   Date: 10/5/2013 


	BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

